





™ CARROTS, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST
le GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN
CARROTS BAGS 344 300.00 1032.00
TOTAL 1032.00
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 5.00 2.00 10.00
FERT(100~-60-0) ACRE 20.80 1.00 20.80
HERBICIDE ACRE 6.00 1.00 6.00
INSECTICIDE ACRE 2.00 1.00 2.00
CUSTCM SPRAY APPL 1l.25 4.00 5.00
FUNGICIDE ACRE 8.00 1.00 8.00
CUSTOM SPRAY APPL 1.50 8.00 12.00
IRRIGATION WATER APPL 250 4,00 10.00
MACHINERY ACRE 4.57 1.00 4,57
TRACTGRS ACRE 10.15 1.00 10.15
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 1.32 1.00 1.32
LABOR(TRACTOR €& MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 8.58 15.02
LABOR(IRRIGATICN) HOUR 1.50 8.00 12,00
OTHER LABOR , HOUR 1.30 10.00 13.00
INTEREST CN 0OP. CAP. poL. 0.09 52.01 5268
SUBTOTALs PRE—-HARVEST 134.54
HARVEST COSTS
HARVESTING BAGS 0.50 300.00 150.00
PACKING BAGS 1.10 300.00 330.00
SELL ING BAGS 0.10 300.00 __30,00
SUBTOTAL+ HARVEST 510.00
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST 644.54
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 387.46
4, FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 9.22 1.00 9,22
TRACTORS ACRE 10.42 1.00 10.42
IRRIGATICN MACFINERY ACRE 5436 1.00 536
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 45.00 1.00 __45.00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 70.01
5., TOTAL COSTS 714.54
6. NET RETURNS 317.46
LAND CHARGE BASED ON CASH LEASE. REVISED, 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER ——
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 5

099 9500 950 O



CARROTSs IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

- ——— e -

FUEL,OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.sREP. COSTS
OPERATION NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
SHREDDER 6944 JULY 1.00 0.532 0.424 0.13 0.40
OFFSET DISC 240 JULY 1.00 0.260 0,207 0.12 0.40
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2430 JULY 0,50 0.298 0.237 0.15 0.57
CHISEL PLOW 4432 JULY 0.50 0.175 0.140 0.04 .13
TANDEM DISC 2942 JULY 1.00 0.186 0.148 0.06 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JuLy 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
TANDEM DISC 2442 AUG 1.00 0.186 0.148 0.06 0.21
HERBICD SPRAYRG6R 54 AUG 1.00 0.0 0.181 0.06 0.24
TANCEM DISC 2+42 AUG 1.00 0.186 00148 0.06 0.21
FLOAT PLANE 2+48 AUG 1.00 0.368 0.293 0.13 0.72
BEDDER 6R 4¢36 AUG 1.00 0.193 0.154 0.07 0.18
FERT .APPLI ,RENTD 286 AUG 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
BEDDER 6R 4436 SEPT 1,00 0.193 0.154 0.07 0.18
ROLLING CULT 6R 4934 SEPT 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.07 0.17
VEGETABLE PLANTR 4452 SEPT 1.00 0.297 0.237 0.07 0.70
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT (0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
ROLLING CULT 6R 4434 OCT 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.07 0.17
FERT.APPLI+RENTD 29,86 QCT 1.00 0.081 0,064 0.0 0.0
HERBICD SPRAYRG6R 4954 O0OCT 1.00 0.227 0.181 0.06 0.24
DITCHER BLADE 6+56 OCT 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
DITCHER BLADE 6+56 OCT 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
PICKUP TRUCK 10 0OCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
ROLLING CULT 6R 4434 NOV 1.00 0.151 0.121 0.07 0.17
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOv 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
DITCHER BLADE 6+56 DEC 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
DITCHER BLADE 6456 DEC 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
DITCHER BLADE 6+56 FEB 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
DITCHER BLADE 6+56 FEB 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
DITCHER BLADE 6+¢56 APR 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
DITCHER BLADE ' 6+56 APR 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.08 0.35
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.10 _0.125 _0.100 -0.22 -0.13
TOTALS 8.581 7.026 4,57 9. 22
LAND CHARGE BASED ON CASH LEASE. REVISED, 1973

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,
500 -4-74, Revision AECO 6



CARROTSs IRRIGATEDs TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

BUOGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —-

ANN

UAL CAPITAL MONTH 5

099 9500 950 O

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT  COST/UNIT CUANTITY CosT
1. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCT IGN :
CARROTS BAGS 3.44 400.00 1376200
TOTAL 137600
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
SEED LBS. 5.00 2.00 10.00
FERT (100-60-0) ACRE 20.80 1.00 20.80
HERBICIDE ACRE 9.00 1.00 9.00
INSECTICIDE ACRE 4.00 1.00 4.00
CUSTOM SPRAY 1.25 4,00 5.00
FUNGICIDE ACRE 8.00 1.00 8.00
CUSTOM SPRAY APPL 1.75 8.00 14.00
IRRIGATION WATER APPL 2.50 5.00 12.50
MACHINERY ACRE 4.05 1.00 4,05
TRACTORS ACRE 7.13 1.00 7.13
IRRIGATICN MACFHINERY ACRE 2.11 1.00 2.11
LABOR {TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 5.85 10424
LABOR( IRR IGATION) HOUR 1.50 4480 7.20
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DOL. 0.09 58.55 ___5.21
6@“\ SUBTOTALs PRE-HARVEST 119.30
HARVEST COSTS
HARVESTING BAGS 0.50 400.00 200.00
PACK ING BAGS 110 400.00 440400
SELLING BAGS 0.10 400.00 __40.00
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST 680.00
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST 799.29
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 576471
4. FIXED COSTS
MACH INERY ACRE 60264 1.00 624
TRACTORS ACRE 5.75 1.00 5.75
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 8.58 1.00 8.58
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 45.00 1.00 __45,00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 65457
5. TOTAL COSTS 864 .86
6. NET RETURNS 511.14
LAND CHARGE BASED ON CASH LEASE. REVISED, 1973



CARROTS,

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

OPERATION

BEDDER 6R

FUEL,CIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.sREP. COSTS

NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
SHREDDER 4R 5+49 JULY 1.00 0.205 0.163 0.09 0.33
OFFSET DISC l+41 JULY 1.00 0.200 0.159 0.13 0. 44
MOLDBOARD PLOW 1431 JULY 0.50 0.235 0.188 0.24 0.55
CHISEL PLOW 1433 JULY 050 0.143 0.1ll4 0.04 O.1l4
TANDEM DISC 1+43 JULY 2.00 0.260 0.207 0.08 0.34
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
FLOAT PLANE 1,51 AUG 1.00 0.368 0.293 0.15 0.57
TANCEM DISC 1+43 AUG 1.00 0.130 0.104 0.04 0.17
HERBICD SRRAYR6R 55 AUG 1.00 0.0 0.181 0.03 0.14
TANDEM DISC 1,43 AUG 1.00 0.130 0.104 0.04 0.17
3+37 AUG 1.00 0.193 0.154 0.03 0.11
FERT.APPLIZRENTD 5,87 AUG 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
VEGETBL PLANTRYR 3,53 SEPT 1.00 0.297 0.237 0.11 0.35
DITCHER BLADE 7+57 SEPT 0.50 0.210 0.168 0.03 0.10
DITCHER BLAOE 7+57 SEPT 0.50 0.210 0.168 0.03 0.10
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
CULTIVATOR 6R 5¢47 OCT 1,00 0.179 0.143 0.08 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 0acCT 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
FERT.APPLI «RENTD 5487 NOQV 1.00 0.081 0.064 0.0 0.0
CULTIVATOR 6R 5947 NOV 1.00 0.179 0.143 0.08 0.21
DITCHER BLADE 757 NOV 0.50 0.210 0O.l68 0.03 0.10
DITCHER BLADE 757 NOV 0.50 0.210 0.168 0.03 0.10
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NQv 0,10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
HERBICD SRRAYRG6R 3+55 DEC 1.00 0.227 0.181 0.03 0.14
DITCHER BLADE 7457 DEC 0.50 0.210 0O.168 0.03 0.10
DITCHER BLACE T7+57 DEC 0.50 0.210 0.168 0.03 0.10
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DeC 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
CULTIVATOR 6R 5+47 JAN 1.00 0.179 0.143 0.08 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.10 0.125 00100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.10 0.125 0.100 0.22 0.13
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.10 _0,125 _0,100 -0022 -0.13
TOTALS 5849 4.848 4.05 6024

LAND CHARGE BASED CN CASH LEASE.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —-—
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH

race, color, sex, religion or national origin,

5

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels, -

099 $500 950 O

REVISED, 1973

Cf’“Pefa‘ch Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

ENN A TA Dacicninm

e wJala¥ <

™

”“"3



3.

S5e

6.

1/ 116 TREES WATERED

CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT,

1ST YEAR,

IRRIGATED,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTIGCN

TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (14.5~0-0)
TREES
LAND PREPARATICN
TANK IRRIGATION
BANK & UNBANK
MISC. EXPENSE
IRRIGATION WATER
IRRIG. EQUIP
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRRIGATION)
OTHER LABOR
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL+ PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE CGST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
TAXES(LANDy WATER)
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED CASTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

10 TIMES

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —--
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6

UNIT

ACRE
APPL
ACRE
APPL
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
DoL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

2.00
2.50
17.50
0.08
0.12
5.00
5.00
0.50
2049
2.09
l1.75
1.50
1.30
0.09

3.29
2067
2.30
18.00
1000.00

08019440 721 O

1.00
116.00
1.00
1160.00
116.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.52
2.00
10.00
262.69

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.06

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

VALUE OR

cosT

0.0

2.00
290.00
17.50
92.80
13,92
5,00
5.00
0.50
2.49
2.09
6.17
3.00
13,00

—23264%
477.11

477.11

~477.11

3.29
2.67
2030
18.00
—£0.00

86.26
563.37

“563-37

REVISED 1973



CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 1ST YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT S

FUEL,0OIL, FIXED

—— — — —— " ————— S

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.yREP. COSTS
OPERATION NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUuLY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9e64 SEPT 4.00 1.299 1.035 0.18 leld
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9,64 O0OCT 3.00 0,974 0,777 0.13 0. 86
PICKUP TRUCK 10 OCT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOvV 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.09 0.109 0.087 0.19 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0,104 _0.083 0218 -0.11

TOTALS 3.523 2.812 2449 3.29 ,ﬂmx
1/ 116 TREES WATERED 10 TIMES REVISED 1973

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER ——— 08019440 721 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels,
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department

of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914,
500 -4-74, Revision AECO 6
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CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 2ND YEAR,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

IRRIGATED,

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN

TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (29-0-0)
INSECTICIDE
IRRIG. EQUIP.
IRRIGATION WATER
MISC. EXPENSE
TREE REPLACMENT
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR (IRRIGATICN)
OTHER LABOR
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL »+ HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE CCST
INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
TAXES{LANDy WATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL COSTS
NET RETURNS

3 IRRIGATICNS AT $2.50 EACH.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —-
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6

UNIT

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
ooL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

4.00
7.90
0.75
7.50
5.00
6.00
2.86
4.86
le75
1.50
1.30
0.09

4¢52
6.21
6.90
18.00
0.10
1000.00

08019440 721 0

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
6.53
6.00
14.00
19.58

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
563,37
0.06

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

VALUE OR
cosT

4.00
7.90
0.75
7.50
5.00
6.00
2.86
4.86
1l1.44
9.00
18.20

—1.16
19.27

0.0
79.27

=719.27

4052
6.21
6.90
18.00
56.34
--60.00
151.97

231.24

-231.24

INTEREST ON MCONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS
ARS INCLUDES SMALL RISK FACTOR.

REVISED, 1973



CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 2ND YEAR,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

—— ————— — ——— —————

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.sREP. COSTS

OPERATION NOC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TANCEM DISC 9964 JULY 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JuLy 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9,64 SEPT 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9966 SEPT 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 SEPT 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
ORCHARD SPRAYER 9,62 0OCT 0.50 0.091 0.072 0.03 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 OCT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9+64 NOV 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9466 NOV 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 NOV 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NGV 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.09 0.109 0.087 0.19 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
BORDER DISC G466 FEB 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 FEB 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O0.11
TANDEM DISC 9+64 MAR 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9466 MAR 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 MAR 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0,083 0.18 0.11
ORCHARD SPRAYER 9,62 APR 0.50 0.091 0.072 0.03 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9e64 MAY 1.00 0.225 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0.104 _0.083 _0Q.18 ~0.11
TOTALS 6.534 5.213 2.86 4.52

3 IRRIGATICNS AT $2.50 EACH.

INTEREST CN MONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS

YEARS INCLUDES SMALL RISK FACTOR.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER -=—-

ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socto-economic levels, -
race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

08019440 721 O

REVISED,

1973

Cooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.

500 -4-74, Revision

AECO 6
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V'\ GRAPEFRUIT ESTABL ISHMENTs 3RD YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR
UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT
1. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN o
TOTAL 0.0
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (58-0-0) ACRE 8.00 1.00 8.00
INSECTICIDE ACRE 16.00 1.00 16.00
IRRIG. EQUIP. ACRE 0.75 1.00 0.75
IRRIGATION WATER ACRE 7.50 1.00 7.50
MISC. EXPENSE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5.00
TREE REPLACMENT ACRE 6.00 1.00 6.00
MACHINERY ACRE 3.26 1.00 3,26
TRACTORS ACRE 9.26 1.00 9.26
LABOR({TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 11.32 19.80
LABOR{ IRRIGATICN) HOUR 1.50 6.00 9.00
OTHER LABOR HOUR 1.30 16.00 20.80
INTEREST CN OP. CAP. DOL » 0.09 26431  ___2.37
SUBTOTAL,» PRE—HARVEST 107.74
HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST 107.74
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS -107.74
4, FIXED CQSTS
MACHINERY ACRE 7.26 1.00 7.26
TRACTORS ACRE 11.83 1.00 11.83
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 6490 1.00 6.90
TAXES (LAND,» WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 0.10 794.03 79.40
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE  1000.00 0.06 __60.00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 183.39
5. TOTAL COSTS 291.14
6. NET RETURNS -291.14

YEARS INCLUDES SMALL

8UD

3 IRRIGATICNS AT $2.50 EACH.

GET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER —--—-

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6

~

INTEREST ON MCONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS
REVISED, 1973

RISK FACTOR.

08019440 721 O



GRAPEFRUIT ESTABL ISHMENT, 3RD YEAR, IRRIGATEDy TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE -
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT
FUEL.QIL, FIXED
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB..REP. COSTS
OPERATION NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TANDEM DISC 9,64 JULY 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9964 SEPT 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9,66 SEPT 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9457 SEPT 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 SEPT 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
ORCHARD SPRAYER 9,62 0CT 1.00 0.182 0.145 0.06 0.31
PICKUP TRUCK 10 OCT 0.08 0.104 0,083 0.1l8 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9,64 NOV 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9,66 NOV 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9+57 NOV 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 NOV 1.00 1.150 0,917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOvV 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.09 0.109 0.087 0.19 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0,083 0.18 0.11 ' 3
BORDER DISC 9,66 FEB 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16 .
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 FEB 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 FEB 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0,104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9464 MAR 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 94,66 MAR 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9+57 MAR le00 00421 0,335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 MAR 1,00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
ORCHARD SPRAYER 9,62 APR 1.00 0.182 0.145 0.06 0.31
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.1l1
TANDEM DISC 9,64 MAY 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0,104 0,083 -D,.18 ~0a.11
TOTALS 11.315 9.024 3.26 T+26
3 IRRIGATICNS AT ¢2.50 EACH. INTEREST CN MONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS
YEARS INCLUCES SMALL RISK FACTOR. REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER =——- 08019440 721 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6
Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve peopie of all ages regardiess of socio-economic levels, ’

race, color, sex, religion or national origin.

Cuooperative Extension Work in Agriculture and Home Economics, The Texas A&M University System and the United States Department
of Agriculture cooperating. Distributed in furtherance of the Acts of Congress of May 8, 1914, as amended, and June 30, 1914.
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GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT, 4TH YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

N TYPICAL MANAGEMENT
PRICE CR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST
l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCT ICN
GRAPEFRUIT TCN 38.71 1.25 48239
TOTAL 48.39
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (87-0-0) ACRE 12.00 1.00 12.00
INSECTICIDE ACRE 44.00 1.00 44,00
IRRIG. EQUIP. ACRE 0.75 1.00 0.75
IRRIGATION WATER ACRE 7.50 1.00 T«.50
MISC. EXPENSE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5.00
TREE REPLACMENT ACRE 6.00 1.00 6.00
MACHINERY ACRE 3.26 1.00 3.26
TRACTORS ACRE 9.32 1.00 9.32
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR l1.75 11.38 19.92
LABOR(IRRIGATICN) HOUR 1.50 6.00 9.00
OTHER LABOR HOUR 1.30 16.00 20.80
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. DGOL. 0.09 39.00 —-3a2l
SUBTOTAL» PRE-HARVEST 141.06
HARVEST costs e
SUBTOTALs HARVEST 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE COST 141.06
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS -92.67
4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE Te26 1.00 71.26
TRACTORS ACRE 11.90 1.00 11.90
IRRIGATION MACFINERY ACRE 6.90 1.00 6.90
TAXES(LANDy WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 0.10 1084.51 108.45
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 1000.00 0.06 ——£0200
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 212.52
5. TOTAL COSTS 353.58
6« NET RETURNS -305.19

3 TRRIGATICNS AT $2.50 EA
YEARS INCLUCES SMALL RISK F

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6
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GRAPEFRUIT ESTABL ISHMENT,

4TH YEAR,

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FIXED

FUEL,OIL,
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.+REP. COSTS

OPERATION NCe. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JuLY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9,64 JULY 1.00 06325 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0,083 0.18 O.11
TANCEM DISC 9+€4 SEPT 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9466 SEPT 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9457 SEPT 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9468 SEPT 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 0OcCT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
ORCHARD SPRAYER S+62 OCT 1.00 0.182 0.145 0.06 0.31
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9,64 NOV 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
BORDER DISC 9,66 NOV 100 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 NOV l.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 NOV 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.09 0.109 0.087 0.19 0.11
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 9.88 JAN 0.50 0.032 0.026 0.0 0.0
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FESB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
BORDER DISC 9,66 FEB 1.00 0.449 0.358 0.04 0.1l6
DITCHER BLADE 9,57 FEB 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9,68 FEB 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 9,88 FEB 0.50 0.032 0.026 0.0 0.0
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 O.11
TANDEM DISC 9464 MAR 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0. 29
BORDER DISC 9,66 MAR 1.00 0,449 0.358 0.04 0.16
DITCHER BLADE 9¢57 MAR 1.00 0.421 0.335 0.06 0.21
TREE HOE 9468 MAR 1.00 1.150 0.917 0.09 0.61
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 O.18 O0.1l1
ORCHARD SPRAYER 9+€2 APR 1.00 0.182 0.145 0.06 - 0.31
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.18 0.11
TANDEM DISC 9464 MAY 1.00 0.325 0.259 0.04 0.29
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0.104 _0.083 -0.18 -0.11

TOTALS 11.380 9.076 3426 T7.26

3 IRRIGATIONS AT $2.50 EACH.
YEARS INCLUDES SMALL RISK FACTOR.

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER ——-

ANNUAL CAPITAL MGNTH

Educational programs conducted by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service serve people of all ages regardless of socio-economic levels, -

race, color, sex, religion or national origin,
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GRAPEFRUIT, MATURE GROVE, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

~ ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
AT TYPICAL MANAGEMENT
PRICE CR VALUE OR

UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COosT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN

GRAPEFRUIT TCN 38.71 16.00 -619:,36
TOTAL 619.36
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (116—-0-0) ACRE 16,00  1.00 16.00
INSECTICIDE ACRE 44.00 1.00 44.00
IRRIG. EQUIP. ACRE 0.75 1.00 0.75
IRRIGATIGN WATER ACRE 7.50 1.00 7.50
MISC. EXPENSE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5.00
TREE REPLACMENT ACRE 6.00 1.00 6.00
MACHINERY ACRE 3.26 1.00 3.26
TRACTORS ACRE 9.32 1.00 9.32
LABCR (TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 1.75 11.38 19.92
LABOR{IRRIGATICN) HOUR 1.50 6.00 9.00
OTHER LABOR HOUR 1.30 15.00 19.50
INTEREST ON OP. CAP. oOLe. 0.09 40.50 —-3a65
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST 143.89
HARVEST COSTS ————
SUBTOTAL s HARVEST 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST 143.89
3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS 475.47
4, FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE Te 26 1.00 1.26
TRACTORS ACRE 11.90 1.00 11.90
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 6.90 1.00 6.90
TAXES(LANDy WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 0.12 1386.81 166.42
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 1000.00 0.06 --60.,00
TOTAL FIXED COSTS 270.48
5. TOTAL COSTS 414.38
6. NET RETURNS 204.98

3 IRRIGATICNS AT $2.50 EACH. CROP SOLD ON TREES. PRORATED ESTABLISH-
MENT COST INCLUDES ALLOWANCE FOR BOTH DEPRECIATION AND INTERESYT ON GROVE
DEVELOPMENT PLUS A RISK FACTOR. REVISED, 1973
BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER -— 08019440 721 O
ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH )




